



12th August, 2026

To, BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 Scrip Code: 532357 - EQ	To, National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051 Symbol: MUKTAARTS - EQ
---	---

Kind Attn: **Corporate Relations Department**

Dear Sir/Madam,

**SUB.: OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING PURSUANT TO REGULATION 30 OF SEBI
(LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015**

We wish to inform you that Board of Directors at its meeting held today i.e. Wednesday, 12th August, 2026 has *inter alia* considered and approved the following:

1. Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) together with the Limited Review Report of Statutory Auditors of the Company for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026, duly reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee.
2. The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the execution of Shareholders Agreement and Share Subscription Agreement with respect to the proposed investment in Mukta A2 Cinemas Private Limited, material subsidiary company.

The requisite details, as per Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated 30th January, 2026, is attached with this intimation as **Annexure-A**.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 4:41 p.m. and concluded at 05:32 p.m.

Kindly take above information on your records.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
For **Mukta Arts Limited**

Pratiksha Panchal
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Part 1 - Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026

(Rs in lakhs, except per share data)

S.No	Particulars	Standalone			
		For the quarter ended		Year Ended	
		30th June, 2026	31st March, 2026	30th June, 2025	31st March, 2026
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue from operations	246.09	776.40	261.24	1,482.13
2	Other Income	374.78	488.54	347.97	1,651.62
3	Total Revenue	620.87	1,264.94	609.21	3,133.75
4	Expenses				
a)	(Increase)/ decrease in stock in trade	-	-	-	-
b)	Purchase of food and beverage	-	-	-	-
c)	Distributor and producer's share	-	-	-	-
d)	Other direct operation expenses	0.23	309.03	75.24	384.75
e)	Employee benefits expense	151.18	160.06	132.22	587.08
f)	Amortisation of intangible assets (including films rights)	-	-	-	-
g)	Depreciation of tangible assets	58.36	65.00	56.61	254.42
h)	Finance costs	135.98	141.82	148.94	589.14
i)	Other expenses	111.44	251.77	114.53	636.45
	Total expenditure	457.19	927.68	527.54	2,451.84
5	Profit/ (loss) before tax (3-4)	163.68	337.26	81.67	681.91
	Extraordinary Items	-	65.07	-	65.07
6	Profit before tax and after Extraordinary Items	163.68	272.19	81.67	616.84
7	Tax Expenses				
	Current tax	14.00	47.00	-	47.00
	Deferred tax	3.42	(1.87)	5.82	10.58
8	Profit/ (loss) from ordinary activities after tax	146.26	227.05	75.85	559.26
9	Share of profit/(loss) in Joint ventures	-	-	-	-
10	Net profit/(loss) for the period	146.26	227.05	75.85	559.26
11	Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)	-	4.82	-	4.82
12	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (transferred to BS- Other Equity)	146.26	231.87	75.85	564.09
13	Basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) (not annualised)	0.65	1.01	0.34	2.48
Part II					
A	Particulars of shareholdings				
1	Public shareholding				
a)	Number of shares	66,91,910	66,91,910	66,91,910	66,91,910
b)	Percentage of shareholding	29.63%	29.63%	29.63%	29.63%
2	Promoter and promoter group shareholding				
a)	Pledge / encumbered				
i)	Number of shares	-	-	-	-
ii)	% of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-
iii)	% of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-
b)	Non encumbered				
i)	Number of shares	1,58,93,290	1,58,93,290	1,58,93,290	1,58,93,290
ii)	% of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%
iii)	% of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	70.37%	70.37%	70.37%	70.37%
B	Investor complaints				
	Particulars				
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil			
	Received during the quarter	Nil			
	Disposed off during the quarter	Nil			
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil			



MUKTA ARTS LIMITED
CIN:L92110MH1982PLC028180
Regd. Office: Mukta House, Behind Whistling Woods Institute, Film City Complex, Goregaon (E), Mumbai-400 065

Part 1 - Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026

(Rs in lakhs, except per share data)

S.No	Particulars	Consolidated			
		For the quarter ended			Year Ended
		30th June, 2026 (Unaudited)	31st March, 2026 (Audited)	30th June, 2025 (Unaudited)	31st March, 2026 (Audited)
1	Revenue from operations	4,058.82	4,539.04	3,672.89	17,390.56
2	Other Income	485.72	714.08	300.62	1,314.85
3	Total Revenue	4,544.54	5,253.12	3,973.51	18,705.41
4	Expenses				
	a) (Increase)/ decrease in stock in trade	15.30	(0.25)	21.70	22.09
	b) Purchase of food and beverage	173.19	167.89	156.89	707.42
	c) Distributor and producer's share	681.62	1,059.98	685.38	3,331.02
	d) Other direct operation expenses	20.03	57.29	8.24	116.90
	e) Employee benefits expense	1,000.83	1,196.55	902.58	4,445.97
	f) Amortisation of intangible assets (including films rights)	23.43	349.72	1.83	356.24
	g) Depreciation of tangible assets	467.57	200.85	476.92	1,721.24
	h) Finance costs	275.60	328.84	314.12	1,318.03
	i) Other expenses	2,079.23	1,679.35	2,001.95	7,437.68
	Total expenditure	4,736.81	5,040.20	4,569.60	19,456.57
5	Profit/ (loss) before tax (3-4)	(192.27)	212.93	(596.09)	(751.15)
	Extraordinary Items	-	222.24	-	349.16
6	Loss before tax and after Extraordinary Items	(192.27)	(9.32)	(596.09)	(1,100.32)
7	Tax Expenses				
	Current tax	14.00	47.00	-	47.00
	Deferred tax	8.40	7.24	7.78	26.67
8	Loss from ordinary activities after tax	(214.66)	(63.55)	(603.87)	(1,173.99)
9	Share of profit/(loss) in Joint ventures	-	(6.02)	(5.45)	(6.02)
10	Loss for the period	(214.66)	(69.57)	(609.32)	(1,180.00)
11	Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)	-	(3.16)	-	(3.16)
12	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (transferred to BS- Other Equity)	(214.66)	(72.73)	(609.32)	(1,183.17)
13	Basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) (not annualised)	(0.95)	(0.32)	(2.70)	(5.24)

Part II

A Particulars of shareholdings

1	Public shareholding				
	a) Number of shares	66,91,910	66,91,910	66,91,910	66,91,910
	b) Percentage of shareholding	29.63%	29.63%	29.63%	29.63%
2	Promoter and promoter group shareholding				
	a) Pledge / encumbered				
	i) Number of shares	-	-	-	-
	ii) % of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-
	iii) % of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-
	b) Non encumbered				
	i) Number of shares	1,58,93,290	1,58,93,290	1,58,93,290	1,58,93,290
	ii) % of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%
	iii) % of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	70.37%	70.37%	70.37%	70.37%

B Investor complaints

Particulars

Pending at the beginning of the quarter
Received during the quarter
Disposed off during the quarter
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter



Segment - wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities									
(Rs in lakhs)									
S.No	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		For the quarter ended		Year Ended		For the quarter ended		Year Ended	
		30th June, 2026	31st March, 2026	30th June, 2025	31st March, 2026	30th June, 2026	31st March, 2026	30th June, 2025	31st March, 2026
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	SEGMENT REVENUE								
	Software division	42.19	561.36	48.11	659.52	42.19	561.36	48.11	659.52
	Equipment division (including other income)	4.10	11.00	4.19	24.66	4.10	11.00	4.19	24.66
	Theatrical exhibition division	-	-	-	-	2,769.07	2,638.32	2,325.60	10,862.59
	Education	-	-	-	-	1,476.47	1,605.64	1,403.01	6,235.97
	Others	199.80	204.04	208.95	797.97	199.80	528.76	208.95	1,122.68
	Total	246.09	776.40	261.25	1,482.15	4,491.63	5,345.08	3,989.86	18,705.42
	Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Net sales/ Income from operation	246.09	776.40	261.25	1,482.15	4,491.63	5,345.08	3,989.86	17,893.11
2	SEGMENT RESULTS								
	Profit/ (loss) before tax and finance costs from each Segment								
	Software division	(66.49)	222.02	(133.72)	(101.15)	(66.49)	222.02	(133.72)	(101.15)
	Equipment division	3.28	9.09	3.10	18.35	3.28	9.09	3.10	18.35
	Theatrical exhibition division	-	-	-	-	(1.14)	(18.26)	(268.08)	(422.13)
	Education	-	-	-	-	(200.77)	(28.14)	(197.58)	(378.53)
	Others	151.89	154.30	162.71	609.31	151.89	154.32	162.71	609.31
	Total	88.68	385.40	32.09	526.51	(113.23)	339.02	(433.56)	(274.15)
	Less: Finance costs	135.98	141.82	148.94	589.14	275.60	328.84	314.12	1,318.03
	Other un-allocable expenditure	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Net of unallocable income	(210.98)	(93.67)	(198.52)	(744.53)	(196.57)	19.51	(151.58)	(491.86)
	Total profit before tax	163.68	337.26	81.67	681.91	(192.27)	(9.32)	(596.09)	(1,100.32)
	Add : Share of profit/(loss) in Joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5.45)	-
	Total profit before tax and after share in Joint venture	163.68	337.26	81.67	681.91	(192.27)	(9.32)	(601.54)	(1,100.32)
3	SEGMENT ASSETS								
	Software division	1,119.58	1,081.58	1,705.00	1,081.58	1,119.58	1,081.58	1,705.00	1,081.58
	Equipment division	95.40	105.06	95.40	105.06	95.40	105.06	95.40	105.06
	Theatrical exhibition division	474.65	453.16	474.65	453.16	9,449.73	9,628.64	9,861.38	9,628.64
	Education	-	-	-	-	5,665.38	5,261.75	5,510.70	5,261.75
	Others	1,606.93	1,392.88	1,615.09	1,392.88	1,606.93	1,392.88	1,615.09	1,392.88
	Unallocable	29,392.79	29,311.75	27,361.23	29,311.75	6,661.53	6,858.46	5,041.52	6,858.46
4	SEGMENT LIABILITIES								
	Software division	4,978.79	5,950.55	5,006.06	5,950.55	4,978.79	5,950.55	1,813.91	5,950.55
	Equipment division	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Theatrical exhibition division	284.00	284.00	384.00	284.00	(4,403.65)	(3,990.86)	(2,749.77)	(3,990.86)
	Education	-	-	-	-	5,289.74	4,671.03	4,687.98	4,671.03
	Others	333.08	314.23	321.87	314.23	333.08	314.23	332.89	314.23
	Unallocable	6,935.00	5,651.92	5,883.96	5,651.92	11,738.46	11,183.27	18,943.63	11,183.27



[illegible]

MUKTA ARTS LIMITED

CIN:L92110MH1982PLC028180

Regd. Office: Mukta House, Behind Whistling Woods Institute, Film City Complex, Goregaon (E), Mumbai-400 065

Additional disclosures as per Clause 52 (4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:

S.No	Particulars	Standalone			
		3 months ended			Year ended
		30th June, 2026 (Unaudited)	31st March, 2026 (Audited)	30th June, 2025 (unaudited)	31st March, 2026 (Audited)
1	Debt Equity Ratio (Total Debt/Total Equity)	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3
2	Debt Service Coverage Ratio EBITDA / (Interest expenses + Principal repayments of long term borrowings due within 12 months from the balance sheet date)	0.6	1.7	-0.1	4.8
3	Current Ratio (Total Current Assets / Total Current Liabilities)	20.1	17.8	17.1	17.8
4	Trade receivables turnover ratio (Sale of services/ Closing trade receivables)	0.1	0.2	0.2	0.4
5	Trade payables turnover (Total expenses less depreciation / Closing Trade payables)	3.5	7.9	4.1	20.2
6	Net Profit/ (Loss) Margin (%) (Profit / (Loss) After Tax / Revenue from operations)	59.4%	29.2%	29.0%	72.0%
7	Return on Equity Ratio [%] (Profit / (Loss) After Tax / Total equity)	0.7%	1.1%	0.4%	2.8%
8	Return on Capital Employed Ratio [%] (Earnings before Interest & Taxes (EBIT)/Total Capital Employed)	2.0%	1.9%	1.7%	5.0%
9	Inventory Turnover Ratio [%]	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
10	Basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) (not annualised)	0.65	1.01	0.34	2.48



MUKTA ARTS LIMITED

CIN:L92110MH1982PLC028180

Regd. Office: Mukta House, Behind Whistling Woods Institute, Film City Complex, Goregaon (E), Mumbai-400 065

Additional disclosures as per Clause 52 (4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:

Consolidated					
S.No	Particulars	3 months ended			Year ended
		30th June, 2026	31st March, 2026	30th June, 2025	31st March, 2026
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Debt Equity Ratio (Total Debt/Total Equity)	-0.7	-1.1	-0.9	-1.1
2	Debt Service Coverage Ratio EBITDA / (Interest expenses + Principal repayments of long term borrowings due within 12 months from the balance sheet date)	1.1	1.3	-0.6	1.5
3	Current Ratio (Total Current Assets / Total Current Liabilities)	0.5	0.6	0.5	0.6
4	Trade receivables turnover ratio (Sale of services/ Closing trade receivables)	2.0	5.9	2.5	22.7
5	Trade payables turnover (Total expenses less depreciation / Closing Trade payables)	1.0	0.9	1.1	3.2
6	Net Profit/ (Loss) Margin (%) (Profit / (Loss) After Tax / Revenue from operations)	-5.3%	-1.4%	-16.4%	-6.8%
7	Return on Equity Ratio [%] (Profit / (Loss) After Tax / Total equity)	2.8%	1.0%	9.5%	18.9%
8	Return on Capital Employed Ratio [%] (Earnings before Interest & Taxes (EBIT)/Total Capital Employed)	-0.6%	8.4%	2.3%	-10.4%
9	Inventory Turnover Ratio [%] [Cost of Goods Sold / Average F&B Inventory]	1.79	3.01	2.03	12.69
11	Basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) (not annualised)	(0.95)	(0.32)	(2.70)	(5.24)





Independent Auditor's Review Report on Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Mukta Arts Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To,

The Board of Directors

Mukta Arts Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **M/s Mukta Arts Limited** ("the Company") for the **Quarter Ended June 30, 2026** ("the statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and 52 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations') as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. As at June 30, 2026, the company's investment in its subsidiary (including deemed investment), Whistling woods International Limited (WWIL) a joint venture between the company and

Maharashtra Film, Stage and Cultural Development Corporation Limited (MFSCDCL), aggregates Rs. 832,062,611 towards arrears of rent and interest thereon by letter dated December 3, 2012. Also, as per the High Court's Order which is under challenge from the Company, there is an option to set-off the arrears of rent and interest thereon against the value of the building with net excess or shortfall to be refunded to/claimed from Mukta Arts Limited, the Holding Company/Company, as applicable. During the year 2012-13, the Public Works Department (PWD) Engineer had given his valuation report of Institute building based on the Balance sheet of the Company as at March 31, 2011. MFSCDCL vide letter dated July 14, 2014, demanded Rs. 591,966,210 towards arrears of rent and interest thereon, up to July 31, 2014. WWIL's petition for special leave to appeal filed with the Supreme Court of India had also been dismissed. The Company and WWIL had filed application to review the said order with the High Court and an Interim stay was granted on July 30, 2014 which required deposit of Rs.10,00,38,000/- by January 2015 against payment of arrears of rent for the year 2000-01 to 2013-14 and payment of Rs.45,00,000/- per annum from Financial Year 2014-15 till the settlement of the case, to MFSCDCL. As per the terms of the said Order, till financial year 2016-17, Rs. 11,35,38,000/- has been paid by the Company and for financial year 2017-18 to 2021-22 Rs. 45,00,000/- per annum has been paid by WWIL. The State Govt. of Maharashtra and MFSCDCL challenged the order of the High Court in the Supreme Court which was dismissed by the Supreme Court on September 22, 2014.

The amount so paid / being paid by the Company have been accounted under Non-Current Other Financial Assets in the Standalone Financial Statements to be adjusted on the settlement of the case. Management of WWIL informs that these will be accounted as an expense, if required, on the settlement of the case. Further, we are informed that there is no development in the current quarter in respect of the litigation pending with the High Court.

Additionally, without giving effect to the matter as stated above, WWIL's net worth stands fully eroded as at June 30, 2026. Having regard to the circumstances explained above and pending final outcome of the matter under litigation, the Company has not made any adjustment to the carrying value of investment in and amounts due from WWIL and the deposit paid consequent to the High Court's Orders. Accordingly, the impact on the carrying value of investments, recoverability of loans and advances and consequential impact on loss for the year and reserves is not determinable.

5. Based on our review conducted as above, except for the matters relating to the investment in and loans and advances and interest recoverable from WWIL referred to in paragraph 4 above, the outcome and consequent adjustment to the unaudited financial results of which cannot be presently determined, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the



G A M S & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

FOR G A M S & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 005104N/N500094

LLP REGN: AAM-7552



CA PUSHPENDRA SURANA

Partner

Membership No: 504087

New Delhi

Date: August 12, 2026

UDIN: 26504087ZVDRCZ6843



Independent Auditor Review Report on Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To

The Board of Directors

Mukta Arts Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Mukta Arts Limited** ("the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its share of net profit after tax and total comprehensive loss of its joint venture for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2026 ("the statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and 52 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 as amended ('the Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulation. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/ CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 19, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The statement includes the results of the following entities:



G A M S & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

a. Parent Company

- i. Mukta Arts Limited

b . Subsidiaries:

- i. Mukta A2 Cinemas Private Limited
- ii. Whistling Woods International Limited
- iii. Mukta A2 Multiplex WLL (incorporated in Bahrain)
- iv. Mukta Creative Ventures Limited
- v. Mukta Tele Media Limited
- vi. Whistling Woods International Education Foundation (100% Subsidiary of Whistling Woods International Limited)
- vii. Connect.1 Limited
- viii. Mukta VN Films Limited

5. As at June 30, 2026, the company's investment in its subsidiary (including deemed investment), Whistling woods International Limited (WWIL) a joint venture between the company and Maharashtra Film, Stage and Cultural Development Corporation Limited (MFSCDCL), aggregates Rs. 832,062,611 towards arrears of rent and interest thereon by letter dated December 3, 2012. Also, as per the High Court's Order which is under challenge from the Company, there is an option to set-off the arrears of rent and interest thereon against the value of the building with net excess or shortfall to be refunded to/claimed from Mukta Arts Limited, the Holding Company/Company, as applicable. During the year 2012-13, the Public Works Department (PWD) Engineer had given his valuation report of Institute building based on the Balance sheet of the Company as at March 31, 2011. MFSCDCL vide letter dated July 14, 2014, demanded Rs. 591,966,210 towards arrears of rent and interest thereon, up to July 31, 2014. WWIL's petition for special leave to appeal filed with the Supreme Court of India had also been dismissed.

The Company and WWIL had filed application to review the said order with the High Court and an Interim stay was granted on July 30, 2014 which required deposit of Rs.10,00,38,000/- by January 2015 against payment of arrears of rent for the year 2000-01 to 2013-14 and payment of Rs.45,00,000/- per annum from Financial Year 2014-15 till the settlement of the case, to MFSCDCL. As per the terms of the said Order, till financial year 2016-17, Rs. 11,35,38,000/- has been paid by the Company and for financial year 2017-18 to 2021-22 Rs. 45,00,000/- per annum has been paid by WWIL. The State Govt. of Maharashtra and MFSCDCL challenged the order of the High Court in the Supreme Court which was dismissed by the Supreme Court on September 22, 2014.

The amount so paid/ being paid by the Company have been accounted under Non - Current Other Financial Assets in the Standalone Financial Statements to be adjusted on the settlement of the case. Management of WWIL informs that these will be accounted as an expense, if required, on the settlement of the case. Further, we are informed that there is no development in the current quarter in respect of the litigation pending with the High Court.

Additionally, without giving effect to the matter as stated above, WWIL's net worth stands fully eroded as at June 30, 2026. Having regard to the circumstances explained above and pending final outcome of the matter under litigation, the Company has not made any adjustment to the carrying value of investment in and amounts due from WWIL and the deposit paid consequent to the High Court's Orders. Accordingly, the impact on the carrying value of investments, recoverability of loans and advances and consequential impact on loss for the year and reserves is not determinable.

6. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) on March 30, 2019 notified Ind AS 116 “Leases” as part of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019. The New standard is effective from reporting period beginning on or after April 1, 2019. Pending final outcome of the matter under litigation as mentioned in paragraph above, no adjustments has been made in the financial information with respect to Ind AS 116 on land rights.

7. Conclusion

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 9 below and management certified accounts referred to in paragraph 10 below, except for the matters relating to the investment in and loans and advances and interest recoverable from WWIL referred to in paragraph 5 above and for matter relating to Ind AS 116 “Leases” referred to in paragraph 6 above, the outcome and consequent adjustment to the unaudited financial results of which cannot be presently determined, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

8. Other Matters

We did not review the interim financial results of a subsidiary Mukta A2 Cinemas Private Limited, included in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The company has incurred loss before tax (including other comprehensive income) of Rs. 85.20 lakhs and has accumulated losses of Rs. 10,895 lakhs as on June 30, 2026. Further the company’s net worth has been fully eroded and there is a deficit of Rs. 10,745 lakhs in the shareholder’s equity as on June 30, 2026. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. However, the company’s unaudited financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis on the reporting date.

We did not review the interim financial results of a subsidiary (Whistling Woods International Limited) included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs.1,395 Lakhs, total net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of Rs.245 for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

9. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of Five subsidiaries (namely MA2 Multiplex, Connect 1, Tele Media, MCVL and Mukta VN) which are management certified, whose



G A M S & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

interim financial results reflect total revenue from Operations of Rs.457 Lakhs, total net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of Rs.25 Lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, respectively.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

FOR G A M S & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 005104N/N500094

LLP REGN: AAM-7552



CA PUSHPENDRA SURANA

Partner

Membership No: 504087

New Delhi

Date: August 12, 2026

UDIN: 26504087INFPCB3417

**Annexure-A**

1	Details of the counterparties (including name and relationship with the listed entity)	Mukta A2 Cinemas Private Limited ("Mukta A2") is a Subsidiary Company. Mr. Rajiv Malhotra, Shareholder of Mukta A2 Mr. Sunil Shamrao Patil ("Proposed Investor") being Investor in Mukta A2 is not related with the Company.
2	Purpose of entering into the Agreement	To bring investment in Mukta A2, the Company and Mr. Rajiv Malhotra being the Shareholders of Mukta A2 will be entering into the Securities Subscription Agreement and Shareholders agreement wherein the proposed Investor agrees to invest for an amount upto Rs. 10 crores.
3	Shareholding, if any, in the entity with whom the agreement is executed	Currently, the Company holds 70% and Mr. Rajiv Malhotra holds 30% stake in Mukta A2.
4	Significant terms of the agreement (in brief)	The proposed investor has expressed his willingness to invest by himself or through its affiliates in Mukta A2 for an amount upto Rs. 10 crores against which Mukta A2 will issue equity shares and Compulsorily Convertible Debentures ("Securities") to the proposed investor or any of its affiliates as may be agreed.
5	Extent and the nature of impact on management or control of the listed entity	Post execution of the aforesaid transaction, Mukta A2 shall cease to be Subsidiary of the Company and will become an Associate Company and the shareholding of Mukta Arts Limited in MA2 will be diluted to approx. between 49% to 42%. However, there is no impact on management or control of the listed entity.
6	Details and quantification of the restriction or liability imposed upon the listed entity	The Company shall not transfer any part of its shareholding in Mukta A2 to a third party without the prior written consent of the Proposed Investor.
7	Whether the said parties are related to promoter / promoter group / group companies in any manner. If yes, nature of relationship	The Company and Mukta A2 are Related Parties. Further, as on date the Proposed Investor is not Related Party of the Company and Mukta A2.
8	Whether the transaction would fall within Related Party Transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at "arm's length"	Transaction may fall within Related Party Transactions and will be done at Arm's length basis.
9	In case of issuance of shares to the parties, details of issue price, class of shares issued	The Company will not issue any share to any of the Parties. Mukta A2 will issue Equity Shares and Compulsorily Convertible Debentures to the proposed investors or its affiliates for an amount upto Rs. 10 crores.
10	Any other disclosure related to such agreements, viz., details of nominee on the Board of Directors of the listed entity, potential conflict of interest arising out of such agreements, etc.;	No Nominee Director shall be appointed on the Board of Directors of the Company.